
WALTER J. DIRKIN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS AN ASSISTANT ESSEX
COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY

Defendant-Respondent

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION

: DOCKET NO. A-3379-24T1

: CIVIL ACTION

: On Appeal from a Final Agency Decision
of the Department of Law & Public
Safety, Office of the Attorney General.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT
WALTER J. DIRKIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
AN ESSEX COUNTY ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR

THEODORE N. STEPHENS II
ESSEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
VETERANS COURTHOUSE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102
(973) 621-4700

Frank J. Ducoat
Attorney No. 000322007
Deputy Chief Assistant Prosecutor
Appellate Section

Of Counsel and on the Brief

e-filed: September 26, 2025

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of Procedural History and Facts.....3

Legal Argument8

Point I

 OAG’s decision to not defend AP Dirkin in an OAE action that stems exclusively from his prosecution of the criminal business of this State was contrary to both statutory and common law, and was arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable... (Pa2-3, 5).....8

 A. New Jersey’s Prosecutors.....9

 B. The Attorney General’s Duty to Defend its Prosecutors.....13

 C. Standard of Review.....23

 D. The OAG must defend AP Dirkin against OAE’s ethics complaint. The complaint is based exclusively on AP’s Dirkin’s performance of “the criminal business of the State” and OAG representation serves the best interest of the State under these circumstances.....25

 i. The TCA, as interpreted by Wright and its progeny, compels representation here.....25

 ii. Discretionary representation here serves the State’s best interest.....40

 iii. The common law compels a defense under the circumstances of this case.....44

 iv. If not compelled under existing common law, this Court should recognize a duty to defend under the circumstances of this case.....47

Conclusion.....49

Table of Judgments, Orders & Rulings

Final Decision of the OAG denying Representation,
dated May 14, 2025.....Pa2

Final Decision of the OAG denying Reconsideration,
dated June 5, 2025.....Pa5

Table of the Appendix
(Submitted Under Separate Cover)

Letter from Walter Dirkin to the Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”)
seeking Representation, dated April 14, 2025.....Pa1

Final Decision of the OAG denying Representation,
dated May 14, 2025.....Pa2

Letter from Walter Dirkin to OAG seeking Reconsideration,
dated May 22, 2025.....Pa4

Final Decision of the OAG denying Reconsideration,
dated June 5, 2025.....Pa5

Notice of Appeal, filed June 27, 2025.....Pa6

Case Information Statement, filed June 27, 2025.....Pa10

OAG’s Statement of Items Comprising the Record, filed July 28, 2025.....Pa15

Code of Ethics for County Prosecutors.....Pa17

Table of the Confidential Appendix
(Submitted Under Separate Cover)

Complaint in District VII Ethics Committee v. Walter Dirkin, Esq.,
Docket No. VII-2024-00005E (including cover letter and exhibits)
dated February 18, 2025.....Pca1

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbamont v. Piscataway Bd. of Educ., 138 N.J. 405 (1994).....34

Cashen v. Spann, 125 N.J. Super. 386 (App. Div. 1973),
aff'd as mod., 66 N.J. 541 (1975).....19,20,30,46

Chasin v. Montclair State Univ., 159 N.J. 418 (1999).....12,15,42,45

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid, 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....19

Coleman v. Kaye, 87 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1084 (1997).....passim

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cty. Pros. Office, 378 N.J. Super. 539
(App. Div. 2005).....37

DeLisa v. County of Bergen, 326 N.J. Super. 32 (App. Div. 1999),
rev'd o.g., 165 N.J. 140 (2000).....37

Dunne v. Fireman's Fund Am. Ins. Co., 69 N.J. 244 (1976).....35

First Am. Title v. Rockaway, 322 N.J. Super. 583 (Ch. Div. 1999).....34

Flagg v. Essex Cty. Prosecutor, 171 N.J. 561 (2002).....24,41

Gramiccioni v. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, 243 N.J. 293 (2020).....passim

Hargrove v. Sleepy's, LLC, 220 N.J. 289 (2015).....18,19,46,47

Helduser v. Kimmelman, 191 N.J. Super. 493 (App. Div. 1983).....16

Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors, 132 N.J. 426 (1993).....48

In re Napoleon, 303 N.J. Super. 630 (App. Div. 1997).....31,32,33

In re Petition for Review of Op. 552 of the Advisory Comm. On
Prof'l Ethics, 102 N.J. 194 (1986).....30,31

In re: Vey, 124 N.J. 534 (1991).....23,24

Kaminskas v. OAG, 236 N.J. 415 (2019).....28,29,42

Lavezzi v. State, 219 N.J. 163 (2014).....passim

McAndrew v. Mularchuk, 33 N.J. 172 (1960).....16,17

Monmouth Cty. Pros. Office v. OAG, 480 N.J. Super. 33
(App. Div. 2024), certif. denied, 260 N.J. 449 (2025).....16,28,34,35

N.J. Prop. Liab. Ins. Guar. Assn. v. State, 195 N.J. Super. 4 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 99 N.J. 188 (1984).....18,45

Prado v. State, 186 N.J. 413 (2006).....23,26,27

R.M. v. Supreme Court of New Jersey, 185 N.J. 208 (2005).....33

Ross v. Lowitz, 222 N.J. 494 (2015).....48

Serv. Armament Co. v. Hyland, 70 N.J. 550 (1976).....26

State in the Interest of V.A., 212 N.J. 1 (2012).....42

State v. Benjamin, 228 N.J. 358 (2017).....42

State v. Bishop, 429 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2013),
aff'd o.b., 223 N.J. 290 (2015).....42

State v. Brimage, 153 N.J. 1 (1998).....42

State v. Culver, 23 N.J. 495, cert. denied, 354 U.S. 925 (1957).....48

State v. Hogan, 144 N.J. 216 (1996).....5

State v. Leonardis (I), 71 N.J. 85 (1976).....43

State v. Longo, 136 N.J.L. 589 (E. & A. 1947).....19,29,47

State v. Mahoney, 188 N.J. 359 (2006).....9

State v. McNeil-Thomas, 238 N.J. 256 (2019).....9

State v. Ramseur, 106 N.J. 123 (1987).....9

State v. Rush, 46 N.J. 399 (1966).....33

State v. Ward, 303 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div. 1997).....13,44

State v. Wildgoose, 479 N.J. Super. 331 (App. Div. 2024),
certif. granted, 260 N.J. 473 (2025).....43

Wright v. State, 169 N.J. 422 (2001).....passim

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. (1947), Art. VII, § 2, ¶ 1.....19

N.J. Const. (1947), Art. VI, § 2, ¶ 3.....33

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:158-4.....passim

N.J.S.A. 2A:158-5.....11

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3a.....3,41

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-97, et seq.....11

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-98.....11,12

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-103.....11

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-106.....passim

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107a.....12,45

N.J.S.A. 59:1-1 to 12:3.....6,14

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2(a).....16

N.J.S.A. 59:10-3.....20

N.J.S.A. 59:10A-1.....passim

N.J.S.A. 59:10A-2.....passim

N.J.S.A. 59:10A-3.....7,15,16,40

N.J.S.A. 59:10A-6.....17,44

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....31

Rules

R. 1:20-9(a).....3

R. 2:2-3(a)(2).....7

R. 2:4-1(b).....7

RPC 1.3.....6,7,33

RPC 3.8.....passim

Other Sources

A.G. Mem. Op. P-27 p. 257 (Sept. 23, 1955).....29,47

Code of Ethics for County Prosecutors.....11,42

Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function (4th ed. 2017).....4,10

N.J. Attorney General Directives.....12

N.J. Division of Criminal Justice Guidelines.....12

N.J. Attorney General’s Advocacy Institute.....12,13
Official Legislative Comment to N.J.S.A. 59:2-2(a).....17
Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules (2024).....39
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....18,44, 45
2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (5th ed. 1992).....27
